BA9s BA15s BA15d
56
TU
N
G
S
TE
N
 H
A
LO
G
E
N
 L
A
M
P
S
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 1.800.838.7446 • Fax: 800.776.3641 • Specifications subject to change without prior notice. Visit www.ushio.com for more info.
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions  Filament  Color Avg Bulb Case
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BAYONET
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Single Contact Bayonet Base - BA9s, BA15s
  Double Contact Bayonet Base - BA15d
• Universal Burn Position
JC
   Single Contact Bayonet Base – BA9s
 10 1000810 JC12V-10W/BA9S 0.35 1.10 0.59 C-6 200 ––– 240 Clear 10
 20 1000819 JC12V-20W/BA9S 0.35 1.18 0.53 C-6 340 2900 2000 Clear 10
   Single Contact Bayonet Base – BA15s
 20 1003714 JC12V-20W/BA15S/XX 0.39 1.50 1.00 C-8 350 2900 10000 Clear 100
   Double Contact Bayonet Base – BA15d
 35 1003754 JC12V-35W/BA15D 0.39 1.50 1.00 C-8 600 2900 10000 Clear 10
 125 1000814‡ JC12V-125WB/BA15D 0.59 1.92 1.13 C-8 1900 2800 1000 Clear 20
All dimensions shown in inches unless otherwise noted.
‡ Special Order Item.
Originally developed as light sources for optical instruments,
JC lamps feature an overall compact design with precise LCL
placement. The exceptional brightness of this compact lamp
make this series an ideal choice for task light applications.
G4
57
TU
N
G
S
TE
N
 H
A
LO
G
E
N
 LA
M
P
S
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 1.800.838.7446 • Fax: 800.776.3641 • Specifications subject to change without prior notice. Visit www.ushio.com for more info.
HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE / XENON BI-PIN LAMPS
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions  Filament  Color Avg Bulb Case
 Watts  Code Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Qty
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
   Miniature 2-Pin Base – G4
 10 1000856 JC6V-10W/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 130 2850 2000 Clear 10
 10 1003030 JC12V-10W/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 120 2800 2000 Clear 10
 10 1003981 JC12V-10W/G4 0.35 1.14 0.77 C-6 130 2800 2000 Clear 10
 10 1000813 JC12V-10WF/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 115 2800 2000 Frosted 10
 20 1000866 JC6V-20W/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 280 2850 2000 Clear 10
 20 1000821 JC12V-20W/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 350 2850 2000 Clear 10
 20 1000804 JC12V-20W/G4 0.31 1.18 0.77 C-8 350 2850 2000 Clear 10
 20 1000820 JC12V-20WF/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 350 2900 2000 Frosted 10
 20 1000844 JC24V-20W/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 280 2850 2000 Clear 100
 35 1000825 JC12V-35WB/G4 0.35 1.18 0.77 C-6 650 2900 2000 Clear 10
   XENON Filled 2-Pin Base – G4
 10 1003051 JCX12V-10W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 C-8 100 2600 10000 Clear 10
 10 1003083 JCX24V-10W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 CC-8 95 2550 10000 Clear 10
 15 1003079 JCX12V-15W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 C-8 150 2600 10000 Clear 10
 15 1003084 JCX24V-15W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 CC-8 150 2600 10000 Clear 10
 20 1003072 JCX12V-20W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 C-8 200 2600 5000 Clear 10
 20 1003085 JCX24V-20W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 CC-8 200 2600 5000 Clear 10
 20 1003086 JCX28V-20W/G4 0.37 1.61 0.83 CC-8 200 2600 5000 Clear 10
JC & JCX
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Miniature 2-Pin Base - G4
• Universal Burn Position
All dimensions shown in inches unless otherwise noted.
A
C B
A
C B
AA
CC BB
58
TU
N
G
S
TE
N
 H
A
LO
G
E
N
 L
A
M
P
S
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free: 1.800.838.7446 • Fax: 800.776.3641 • Specifications subject to change without prior notice. Visit www.ushio.com for more info.
HALOGEN LOW VOLTAGE BI-PIN LAMPS
JC
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Glass 2-Pin Base - G6.35, GY6.35
   Glass 2-Pin Base – G6.35
 20 1000822 JC12V-20W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 280 2850 2000 Clear Univ 10 1
 35 1000823 JC12V-35W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 650 2900 2000 Clear Univ 100 1
 50 1000830 JC12V-50WG1.0 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 900 2900 2000 Clear Univ 10 1
 50 1000829 JC12V-50WF 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 840 3000 2000 Frosted Univ 10 1
 50 1000848 JC24V-50W 0.45 1.73 1.18 C-6 750 2950 2000 Clear Univ 10 1
 75 1000834 JC12V-75W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 2200 3300 2000 Clear Univ 10 1
 100 1000839 JC24V-100W 0.43 1.73 1.18 CC-6 1800 3000 2000 Clear Univ 10 1
   Glass 2-Pin Base – GY6.35
 35 1000824 JC12V-35W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-8 650 2900 2000 Clear BD/Hor 10 2
 35 1003486 JC12V-35WF 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-8 650 2900 2000 Frosted BD/Hor 10 2
 50 1000827 JC12V-50W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 1000 3000 2000 Clear Univ 10 3
 50 1000828 JC12V-50W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-8 1000 3000 2000 Clear Univ 100 2
 50 1003487 JC12V-50WF 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-8 1000 3000 2000 Frosted Univ 10 2
 75 1000835 JC12V-75W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 1600 3000 2000 Clear Univ 10 3
 100 1000806 JC12V-100W 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-6 2300 3000 2000 Clear Univ 100 3
 100 1000807 JC12V-100WG 0.43 1.73 1.18 C-8 2300 3000 2000 Clear Univ 100 2
 100 1000381 EVA, JC12V-100H20 0.45 1.73 1.18 CBAR6 2400 3000 2000 Clear BD/Hor 10 3
 100 1000490 FCR, JC12V-100W 0.43 1.65 1.18 CBAR6 3000 3300 50 Clear BD/Hor 100 3
 100 1000507 FDX, JC12V-100WCG2 0.45 1.73 1.18 CBAR6 3500 3300 50 Clear Univ 12 4
 300 1000545 FLW, JC24V-300WA-H 0.53 2.17 1.18 CBAR6 10450 3500 50 Clear BD 10 4
 300 1000846 JC24V-300WB 0.69 2.17 1.30 CBAR6 6600 3050 1000 Clear Univ 10 3
  Ordering  Lamp   Dimensions  Filament  Color Avg Bulb Burn Case Fig
 Watts Code  Description Dia MOL LCL Type Lumens Temp Life Finish Position Qty No
 (W)   (A) (B) (C)  (lm) (K) (h)
All dimensions shown in inches unless otherwise noted.
Fig.1 Fig.2 Fig.3 Fig.4